the company has expanded rapidly by opening in quick successions, three flour mills in 

Kano, Calabar and Ilorin. 

4.2​ DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS 

Below is the tabular presentation of responses to personal information on the questionnaires 

distributed to respondents. It is important to note that out of the one hundred and seven (107) 

questionnaires distributed to the respondents, eighty eight (88) representing about 82.2% 

were filled and returned, while the remaining nineteen (19) representing 17.8% were not 

touched at all. 

Table 4.1.1: ANALYSIS OF RESPONDENTS TO GENDER